## Proclamation of Snow of Emergency And Cancellation of February 12, 2025 Town Board Meeting

WHEREAS, on February 12, 2025, the National Weather Service issued a Winter Storm Warning for a wide area of east central and southeast Wisconsin, including the Town of Aztalan, that continues until 3:00 a.m. on February 13, 2025; and

WHEREAS, travel could be very difficult, with heavy snow at times, and snow accumulations estimated up to 9 inches; and

WHEREAS, as with all municipalities, the Town of Aztalan has limited capacity to keep Town roads clear of snow and ice, which abilities can be hampered by unnecessary traffic on the roads; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to sections 323.11 and 323.14(4)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes it is necessary and expedient for the health, safety, welfare and good order of the municipality to proclaim that emergency conditions exist; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Aztalan Town Board is scheduled to hold its regular monthly meeting on the evening of February 12, 2025, when driving conditions may be very bad, which is made more hazardous after dark, with conditions likely to deteriorate over the course of the meeting time; and

WHEREAS, two members of the Town Board are expected to be engaged in snow plowing operations during the snow event on the evening of February 12, 2025, which would mean no quorum of the Town Board would be present.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to Sections 323.11 and 323.14(4)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, as Town Chair of the Town of Aztalan, I hereby proclaim a State of Emergency, and hereby:

- Cancel the February 12, 2025 regular meeting of the Town Board
- Direct the Town Clerk to poll the Town Board members, to schedule a Special Meeting of the Town Board, to consider the matters that were on the February 12, 2025 agenda.
- Direct the public to avoid unnecessary travel on Town of Aztalan town roads so plow trucks can clear the snow and prevent accidents and injuries.

This Proclamation shall take effect immediately and shall continue in effect until February 13, 2025 at 6:00 a.m. or such earlier time as a quorum of the Governing Body convenes and rescinds the Proclamation.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2025

Jeremy J Chwala Jeremy Chwala, Town Chair